Mr. Francy offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

## R-13-160

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEMA DISASTER RECOVERY ASSISTANCE FOR THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

**WHERAS,** the Highlands Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey recognizes that the FEMA Federal Disaster Recovery Coordination would be beneficial to the residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the Highlands Borough Council further recognizes that the FEMA Community Recovery Assistance (CRA) team is a vital resource that can support the Borough as it defines key recovery issues from the impacts of Sandy; and

**WHEREAS,** the FEMA Highlands Borough Recovery Management Plan is project-oriented, incorporating various approaches and techniques that offer effective rebuilding initiatives and will build resiliency and capacity to help the borough cope with future disasters; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey hereby recognizes and supports the efforts of the FEMA Federal Disaster Recovery Program, the FEMA Community Recovery Assistance Team and the Highlands Borough Recovery Management Plan which shall be utilized to assist with the Long Term Recovery efforts within the borough.

Seconded by Ms. Kane and adopted on the following roll call vote: **ROLL CALL: AYES: Ms. Ryan, Mr. Redmond, Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane NAYES:** None **ABSENT:** Mayor Nolan **ABSTAIN:** None

## DATE: July 17, 2013

## Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

I, Carolyn Cummins, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Carolyn Cummins